JOINDER AGREEMENT, UNDER NRS 332.195 AND 244.188, BETWEEN WASHOE COUNTY AND NEUTRON HOLDINGS, INC., dba LIMEBIKE

Neutron Holdings, Inc., dba LimeBike, authorizes Washoe County, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, to join and use the existing franchise agreement between LimeBike and the City of Reno, entitled "Franchise Agreement (Dockless Bike Share System)." The Franchise Agreement is dated April ____, 2018, and is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated in this joinder. Washoe County and LimeBike agree to comply with (1) the terms, conditions, quotes, and requirements of the Franchise Agreement and (2) the applicable laws of Washoe County, the State of Nevada, and the United States of America for this authorized joinder's duration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Joinder Agreement the day and year first written above.

Washoe County,	Neutron Holdings, Inc., dba LimeBike
Board of County Commissioners	
_	
By:	By:
Name: Marsha Berkbigler	Name:
Title: Chair	Title:
ATTEST:	
By:	
County Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	
Ву:	
District Attorney's Office	